
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3600 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023) 

 

ROZGAR MELA  

 

3600. SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:  

          SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH:  

          SHRI D.K. SURESH:  

          SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that Rozgar Mela is organized by the Union Government across the 

country and if so, the details thereof along with its objectives;  

(b)  whether the Union Government has put any mechanism in place to organize the Rozgar 

Mela by various Ministries/Departments and if so, the details thereof;  

(c)  the total number of Rozgar Mela organized by the Union Government during the last 

three years;  

(d)  the details of the number of youth provided gainful service opportunities or appointment 

letters in the country including in Maharashtra in the Rozgar Mela; and  

(e)  whether there is any proposal to provide employment to more persons through this 

Rozgar Mela and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a) & (b):   Yes Sir. 

 

Rozgar Mela events are being held across the country and the new appointees are 

inducted into various Central Ministries/ Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings 

(CPSUs)/ Autonomous Bodies including Health & Education Institutes, Public Sector Banks etc. 

 

(c):   Rozgar Mela event had been initially launched on 22.10.2022 and so far the event has been 

held three times by the Central Government, in addition to ones held by various States.  

 

(d) & (e):  Recruitment against vacant posts is a continuous process.  Vacancies in various 

Central Government Ministries/ Departments and their Attached and Subordinate offices are 

caused due to retirement, resignation, death, and promotion etc. of the employee.  

 

The details of number of appointments provided are maintained by the respective 

Ministries/ Departments/ Organisations and State Government etc. 

   

 

***** 


